
Tony Kershaw
Director of Law and Assurance

If calling please ask for:

Charles Gauntlett on 033 022 22524
Email: charles.gauntlett@westsussex.gov.uk

www.westsussex.gov.uk

County Hall 
Chichester
West Sussex
PO19 1RQ
Switchboard 
Tel no (01243) 777100

18 July 2019

Standards Committee

A meeting of the committee will be held at 10.30 am on Friday, 26 July 2019 
at County Hall, Chichester.

Tony Kershaw
Director of Law and Assurance

Agenda

1. Declarations of Interest  

Members and officers must declare any pecuniary or personal interest in any 
business on the agenda. They should also make declarations at any stage such 
an interest becomes apparent during the meeting. Consideration should be 
given to leaving the meeting if the nature of the interest warrants it.  If in doubt 
please contact Democratic Services before the meeting.

2. Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee  (Pages 3 - 6)

The Committee is asked to agree the minutes of the meeting held on 4 March 
2019 (cream paper).

3. Urgent Matters  

Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion 
should be considered as a matter of urgency by reason of special circumstances.

4. Compliments and Complaints Annual Report  (Pages 7 - 36)

Report by Executive Director – Place Services and Director of Communities.

The report presents the Annual Report on compliments and complaints received 
by the Council. The Committee is invited to note the report.

5. Report by the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman Update  

Following discussion at the last meeting of the Committee (minute 10 refers), 
the Ombudsman has written to the County Council again to clarify its 
recommendations. The Director of Law and Assurance will give a verbal update 
to the Committee on the matter.

Public Document Pack

Page 1



No background papers.

Contact: Tony Kershaw, 033022 22662

6. Standards Best Practice  (Pages 37 - 44)

Report by the Director of Law and Assurance. 

At its last meeting, the Committee asked the Director of Law and Assurance to 
investigate ways to implement two areas of best practice as defined by the 
Committee for Standards in Public Life. The Committee is asked to agree the 
ways proposed to implement the two areas in the report.

7. Standards Annual Report  (Pages 45 - 48)

Report by the Director of Law and Assurance.

The report proposes an annual report for submission to the County Council, to 
outline the Committee’s activities in 2018-19. Subject to any amendments, the 
Committee is asked to agree the report.

8. Confidential Reporting Policy  (Pages 49 - 52)

Report by the Director of Law and Assurance.

The Committee is asked to note the report on recent referrals and to endorse 
proposed changes to the Policy to enhance its effectiveness.

9. Date of Next Meeting  

The next meeting of the Committee will be held at 2.15 pm on 4 November 
2019 at County Hall, Chichester.

To all members of the Standards Committee

Page 2



Standards Committee

4 March 2019 – At a meeting of the Standards Committee held at 2.15 pm at 
County Hall, Chichester.

Present: Mr Barnard (Chairman)

Mr R J Oakley, Lt Col Barton, Mr Bradford, Mrs Duncton, Mrs Jupp, 
Mr Smytherman and Mrs Sparkes

Apologies were received from Mr Cooper

Absent: Mr Buckland

Also in attendance: 

Part I

8.   Declarations of Interest 

8.1 In accordance with the code of conduct Mr Smytherman declared a 
personal interest in item 10, Report by the Local Government and Social 
Care Ombudsman, as a Governor of the Alternative Provision College.

9.   Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee 

9.1 Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held 
on 11 June 2018 be approved as a correct record and that they be signed 
by the Chairman.

10.   Report by the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman 

10.1 The Committee considered a report by the Executive Director, 
Communities and Public Protection and Director of Communities (copy 
appended to the singed minutes) which outlined a case where the County 
Council had not agreed to recommendations from the Local Government 
and Social Care Ombudsman.

10.2 The report was introduced by David Tominey, Complaints and 
Representations Manager, Communities. He advised that the County 
Council usually accepted recommendations from the Ombudsman in 
relation to complaints, but on this occasion the County Council had not 
accepted the Ombudsman’s findings. The Committee was asked to 
consider whether the County Council’s stance was reasonable.

10.3 Ellie Evans, Head of Pupil Entitlement, Education and Skills, 
reported that the complaint had arisen from the County Council’s dealing 
with a student’s attendance problem. During 2015/16 the student’s poor 
attendance had been referred to the County Council. Various strategies 
were tried with the school to improve the student’s attendance. The 
student’s parents requested alternative provision, but did not provide any 
medical evidence to support their request. Because of this, the County 
Council did not agree to alternative provision but continued to seek 
improvement strategies with the school and then took the prosecution 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



route. At a later stage, medical evidence was provided and the Council 
then agreed to alternative provision. 

10.4 Paul Wagstaff, Director of Education and Skills, emphasised that the 
production of medical evidence was the key factor in the County Council 
agreeing to alternative provision and that if this had been provided earlier, 
a different stance may have been adopted at the time.

10.5 Ms Evans reported that the Ombudsman had considered the 
complaint from the student’s parents and had concluded that the Council 
should have agreed to alternative provision at an earlier stage. The 
County Council did not agree this, as to agree alternative provision for a 
student without any supporting medical evidence would set a precedent 
for potentially high numbers of students to apply for alternative provision.

10.6 The Committee considered the Council’s stance and was concerned 
by the Ombudsman’s ruling. Particularly where a school felt it could meet 
a student’s needs, it could not see any justification for alternative 
provision if no medical evidence had been produced. Lt. Col. Barton, as 
the local member, expressed some concern about the County Council’s 
initial handling of the situation, but agreed that the Ombudsman’s 
recommendations should not be accepted. 

10.6 The Committee was concerned that any acceptance of the 
Ombudsman’s recommendations would set a precedent which would be 
difficult to address and fully agreed with the County Council’s stance that 
the Ombudsman’s recommendations should not be accepted. It therefore 
agreed that a statement of non-compliance with the Ombudsman’s 
recommendations should be issued by the Council and congratulated the 
Education and Skills Service for taking a reasonable approach.

10.7 Resolved – That the Committee does not accept the Ombudsman’s 
recommendations in this case, supports the County Council’s stance of 
non-agreement to them and agrees that a Statement of Non-Compliance 
be issued. 

11.   Equality Policy - anti-discrimination 

11.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Law and 
Assurance (copy appended to the signed minutes) which set out a 
proposed amendment to the Equality Policy.

11.2 The report was introduced by Charles Gauntlett, Senior Advisor, 
Democratic Services. He advised that the Jewish Leadership Council had 
written the leaders of councils to invite them to adopt the International 
Holocaust Remembrance Alliance’s working definition of anti-semitism in 
council policy documents, which was included in appendix 2 of the report. 
It was recommended that this could be achieved by including a reference 
to this internationally recognised definition within the County Council’s 
Equality Policy.

11.3 The Committee welcomed the proposed inclusion and highlighted 
the importance of tackling all forms of racism and hate crime in West 
Sussex.

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



11.4 Resolved – That the internationally recognised definition of anti-
semitism be included by reference in the County Council’s Equality Policy.

12.   Local Government Ethical Standards 

12.1 The Committee received a report from the Director of Law and 
Assurance (copy appended to the signed minutes) which advised of the 
Committee for Standards in Public Life’s recently published report on Local 
Government Ethical Standards.

12.2 The report was introduced by Charles Gauntlett, Senior Advisor, 
Democratic Services. He reminded the Committee that it had responded to 
the consultation on the matter in March 2018 and reported that many of 
the recommendations in the report were in line with the consultation 
response made on behalf of the County Council. He advised that a number 
of areas of best practice were set out in the report, which councils were 
invited to measure themselves against.

12.3 The Committee noted the recommendations from the Committee for 
Standards in Public Life to the Government, which would require a change 
in the law. It noted that the County Council was compliant with many 
areas of identified best practice and considered the five areas where the 
County Council was not totally compliant. In line with best practice area 2, 
the Committee asked that an explicit agreement to following the code of 
conduct should be signed by members and asked for a draft to be 
submitted to the next meeting. It also asked that reporting on joint 
committees should be explicit on the County Council’s website, in line with 
best practice area 14.

12.4 Resolved – 

(1) That the report on Local Government Ethical Standards be noted.

(2) That, in line with best practice 2, an explicit agreement to following 
the code of conduct should be signed by members and that a draft 
should be submitted to the Committee in June 2019.

(3) That reporting on joint committees should be reviewed to ensure 
that it is explicit on the County Council’s website and that the 
findings should be reported to the Committee in June 2019.

13.   Confidential Reporting Policy 

13.1 The Committee noted that the Director of Law and Assurance was 
not in a position to report on any referrals via this policy but would provide 
a report to the next meeting.

14.   Date of Next Meeting 

The Committee noted that its next scheduled meeting would be held at 
2.15 p.m. on Monday 17 June 2019 at County Hall, Chichester.

The meeting ended at 3.05 pm

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Chairman

Page 6

Agenda Item 2



 

Standards Committee 

26 July 2019 Part I 

Annual Monitoring Report of Complaints Regarding Levels of Service 
Delivery

Report by Executive Director - Place Services and Director of 
Communities

Summary 

The Standards Committee reviews the Annual Monitoring Reports of Complaints 
on behalf of the Council and makes recommendations for improvement

Recommendation

That the report be adopted

Proposal 

1. Background and Context

1.1 This is the fourteenth annual report on complaints against the County Council 
and covers the calendar year 2018.  

1.2 The report also provides information for decisions issued by the Local 
Government Ombudsman (now the Local Government and Social care 
Ombudsman).

1.3 Learning from complaints and compliments can impact individuals, the 
organisation and the community we serve.  For these reasons monitoring and 
reporting systems are in place to support this aspect of managing 
complaints. 

1.4 The learning and service improvement opportunities from complaints can be 
much greater when aggregated across the whole service over a period of 
time, but it is also the case that useful organisational learning can be drawn 
from individual complaints.  Examples of learning from complaints are given 
in the report, which also gives updates on the system introduced during 2017 
to bring added focus to these learning opportunities by informing and 
involving Directors and Heads of Service in complaints management and 
learning improvements.

2. Proposal

2.1 That the report be adopted and published on the Council’s website

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



3. Resources 

3.1 There are no resource implications attached to publication of the reports

Factors taken into account

4. Issues for consideration by the Committee 

4.1 There is a statutory requirement to publish reports on complaints about 
Adults and Children’s Social Care. The Annual report, when published, fulfils 
that requirement.

5. Consultation

5.1 There is no requirement to consult on these reports, which are reports of 
information. There is no requirement to consult on these reports, which are 
reports of information. However the 2017 report details the introduction of a 
system for consulting individuals about their experiences with the complaints 
process which will be used to improve the service.

6. Risk Implications and Mitigations

6.1 Having an effective complaints monitoring system in place helps the County 
Council to improve its service and mitigates against any risk of not taking 
complaints seriously, which could lead to more cases being determined 
against the Council by the Ombudsman

7. Other Options Considered

7.1 None

8. Equality Duty

8.1 There are no equalities implications in publishing these reports. The relevant 
guidance does recommend that this data should be captured for social care 
complaints if possible, and the reports detail the recorded equalities data for 
this are.

9. Social Value

9.1 There are no social value implications in publishing these reports, although 
there is social value in a system to resolve customer dissatisfaction as 
quickly and easily as possible for the customer.

10. Crime and Disorder Implications

10.1 There are no crime and disorder implications in publishing these reports

11. Human Rights Implications

11.1 There are no human rights
[...]
ittee asked the Director of Law and 
Assurance to investigate ways to implement two areas of best practice as 
defined by the Committee for Standards in Public Life. The Director 
proposes ways to implement the two areas in the report.

Recommendations

(1) That the amended wording to the Code of Conduct form in the Appendix 
be agreed for use after future by-elections and elections.

(2) That the Director of Law and Assurance be asked to list separate bodies 
within future Annual Governance Statements, together with 
confirmation that they abide by the Nolan principles set out in 
paragraph 2.3 below.

Proposal 

1. Background and Context

1.1 Local authority members act as community champions and leaders, who, by 
the use of locally raised taxes and other public funds, take decisions that 
affect the lives of local people. The electorate expect high standards from 
local authority members because of these crucial roles.

1.2 The Committee for Standards in Public Life announced in January 2018 that it 
was to undertake a review of Local Government Ethical Standards. The 
County Council submitted a response to the call for evidence, which was 
approved by the Standards Committee on 12 March 2018.

1.3 The Localism Act 2011 made significant changes to the Standards regime in 
Local Government. It abolished the national Standards Board, abolished the 
national code of conduct and instead gave local authorities a duty to adopt a 
code of its own choosing. A compulsory element was introduced through 
legislation that defined a certain range of pecuniary interests and making a 
failure to disclose these within 28 days a criminal offence.

1.4 Following the flexibilities introduced by the Localism Act 2011, the County 
Council has maintained a comprehensive Code of Conduct with the aim to 
uphold the highest standards of conduct.

Page 37

Agenda Item 6



1.5 At its meeting in March 2019, the Committee considered the report issued by 
the Committee for Standards in Public Life and noted that the report included 
a list of 15 areas of recommended best practice that councils can already 
adopt within existing powers.

1.6 The Committee noted that it was already compliant with most of the 
recommended best practice that was applicable to county councils, but 
identified two gaps in the County Council’s standards regime that it asked the 
Director of Law and Assurance to seek to address.

2. Proposal

2.1 The Committee is asked to consider making two changes to the Standards 
regime to comply with the best practice.

2.2 The first is to add an explicit sentence to the Code of Conduct form to make 
it clear that the member submitting the form is also signing up to the Code of 
Conduct. This had previously been part of the ‘Declaration of Acceptance of 
Office’ form but had been removed following the implementation of the 
Localism Act. The proposed amended form is attached at the Appendix.

2.3 The second is to include a specific statement in the County Council’s Annual 
Governance Statement about separate bodies which the County Council owns 
and has set up, including confirmation that they are abiding by the Nolan 
principles of openness and publish their board agendas, minutes and annual 
reports in an accessible place. It is proposed to list the bodies and make this 
statement to confirm they abide by these principles.

3. Resources 

3.1 There are no resource implications.

Factors taken into account

4. Consultation 

4.1 No consultation has been undertaken as the Committee for Standards in 
Public Life undertook a significant consultation on the matter.

5. Risk Implications and Mitigations

Risk Mitigating Action
(in place or planned)

That members do not 
abide by the Code of 
Conduct and that Council 
business is affected 
and/or reputational 
damage is suffered as a 
result.

An explicit acceptance that they will abide by 
the Code of Conduct will help to ensure that 
members are aware of their obligations and 
will make it easier for the Standards 
Committee to enforce its provisions.

Page 38

Agenda Item 6



6. Other Options Considered

6.1 Doing nothing is an option, but the Committee indicated that it is keen to 
meet all recommended best practice when appropriate.

7. Equality Duty

7.1 A strong Code of Conduct and a commitment to high standards helps to 
ensure that equality duties are respected by both members and officers.

8. Social Value 

8.1 Not applicable.

9. Crime and Disorder Act Implications 

9.1 Not applicable.

10. Human Rights Implications

10.1 Not applicable.

Tony Kershaw
Director of Law and Assurance

Contact: Charles Gauntlett 033022 22524

Background Papers: None.

Page 39

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



Localism Act 2011, S. 29 
The Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary Interests)  
Regulations 2012 
 
 
Notification by a Member of West Sussex County Council  
of Disclosable Pecuniary and  Personal Interests 
 
I, (full name)  

Confirm that I agree to abide by West Sussex County Council’s Code of Conduct and  
 
Give Notice that I have the following pecuniary interests (state “None” where appropriate) and am 
aware of the following pecuniary interests relating to my spouse or partner (note 1): 
(a)  Employment, office, trade, profession or vocation 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(b)  Names of persons (other than the authority) who have made payment to me in the last 
12 months in respect of my election or any expenses incurred by me in carrying out my duties. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(c)  Description of any current contract for goods, services or works made between the authority and 
R (note 6) or any body in which R has a beneficial interest (note 2)  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(d)  Address or other description (sufficient to identify the location) of any land (note 4) in which R has 
a beneficial interest and which is in the area of the authority 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 41

Agenda Item 6
Appendix



(e)  Address or other description (sufficien
[...]
port is attached that sets out the key activities of the Committee. 
The Committee is invited to approve the draft report subject to any 
amendments it feels would be appropriate. The final version will be 
submitted to the County Council on 18 October 2019.

2. Resource Implications and Value for Money

None directly arising from this report.

3. Equalities

An Equalities Impact Report is not applicable as the report focuses entirely 
on the internal work of a committee.

4. Risk Management Implications

An annual report made available to all members assists the Committee in its 
role to promote high standards of conduct, which should assist in reducing 
the risk of members breaching the Code of Conduct.

5. Crime and Disorder Act and Human Rights Act Implications

None directly arising from this report.

Tony Kershaw
Director of Law and Assurance

Contact: Charles Gauntlett 033022 22524

No Background Papers

Page 45

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Annual Report of the Standards Committee

Introduction

1 This report outlines the activities of the Committee from May 2018 to 
April 2019 and records issues the Committee considers important for the 
future.  In summary, the work of the Standards Committee is:

(1) Promoting and maintaining high standards of conduct.

(2) Casework conducted through Sub-Committees 

(3) Ensuring that appropriate training is organised for members.

(4) Overseeing Council policies on complaints handling and whistle 
blowing.

Promoting and maintaining high standards of conduct

2 The promotion of high standards of conduct was principally demonstrated 
through the comprehensive training provided for members and the 
casework undertaken. Following the County Council elections in May 
2017, a comprehensive induction programme included sessions on 
standards and the code of conduct, including an initial introduction for 
new members on 16 May 2017, then workshop training for all members 
during June 2017, undertake
[...]
es is an indication of the effectiveness of the training and 
guidance given and of members’ positive approach to standards of 
conduct.

Ethical Governance, Whistle Blowing and Complaints Handling

8 The Committee receives reports on any cases under the County Council’s 
confidential reporting policy (CRP or “whistleblowing”). The reports are 
helpful in indicating whether any measures are needed to address 
underlying problems. There have been x cases in the last year. 

9 The Committee also receives regular reports about complaints handling 
across the authority. Generally there is a positive culture within the 
organisation about complaints and levels of complaints were broadly 
stable.

Conclusion

10 It is clear that maintaining good standards of conduct is taken seriously 
in the County Council.  The Standards Committee believes that this can 
only serve to improve public confidence.

Recommended

That the report be noted.

Janet Duncton
Chairman

No background papers.

Contact:  Charles Gauntlett 033022 22524

Page 48

Agenda Item 7
Appendix



Standards Committee 

26 July 2019 Part I

Confidential Reporting Policy (whistleblowing)

Report by Director of Law and Assurance 

Summary 

The Committee is responsible for oversight of the use and effectiveness of the 
Council’s whistleblowing policy – the Confidential Reporting Policy (CRP). The 
Committee last saw a report on this matter in March 2018 when it received a 
summary of matters dealt with by reference to the policy.

This report covers the activity generated by referrals made by reference to the 
policy since April 2018 and provides the Committee with an opportunity to 
understand the scope and nature of referrals that are made.

The report also proposes action to address concerns about the effectiveness of 
the policy and the procedures underpinning it.

Recommendation

(1)    To note the activity generated by referrals made pursuant to the 
Council’s Confidential Reporting Policy. 

(2)    To endor
[...]
 

Referred to grievance 
process.

Further issues for consideration

2.6 By reference to the number of staff, including school staff, the number of 
referrals is quite low. It is some time since any promotional work was done 
on raising staff awareness of the policy. It may also be the case that the 
terminology ‘confidential reporting policy’ may not readily suggest the policy 
applies to the more commonly understood concept of whistleblowing. It is 
also not known whether the policy is trusted by staff as a means to raise 
concerns and whether other action is needed to provide assurance.

2.7 The following actions are therefore proposed

 To rename the policy the Whistleblowing policy
 To promote the policy to staff, including school staff through 

appropriate methods of communication.
 To use the staff groups to provide feedback on staff perceptions of the 

policy and its effectiveness as a route for raising concerns and in 
meeting the primary obligations of confidentiality and no adverse 
consequences

3. Resource Implications and Value for Money

3.1 None arise in relation to this report. Investigations are largely undertaken by 
established staff, including internal audit officers. These will not have 
incurred additional costs. 

4. Risk Management Implications

4.1 It is important that the Council’s whistleblowing policy is sound and effective 
if the Council is to be confident in protecting those who wish to express 
concerns about misconduct or impropriety of any kind. The financial and 
reputational risks to the Council from failing to provide a route for individuals 
to express concerns in confidence are recognised. It is equally important to 
provide the forum of this committee to ensure that members have assurance 
as to the effective operation of the policy.

 
5. Other Considerations – Equality – Crime Reduction – Human Rights 

5.1 The CRP forms one element of the Council’s range of systems to reduce 
crime, to ensure compliance with the public sector equality duty and with the 
Human Rights Act. Accessibility for all persons with protected characteristics 
must however be assured in the context of the implementation of the policy 
and this aspect will be given particular consideration in light of the action set 
out at paragraph 2.7 above.

Tony Kershaw
Director of Law and Assurance 
(Contact: 033022 22662)

Page 51

Agenda Item 8



Background Papers

None

Page 52

Agenda Item 8


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee
	4 Compliments and Complaints Annual Report
	Appendix

	6 Standards Best Practice
	Appendix

	7 Standards Annual Report
	Appendix - Draft Annual Report

	8 Confidential Reporting Policy



Minutes of the meeting


Standards Committee

26 July 2019 – At a meeting of the Standards Committee held at 10.30 am at 
County Hall, Chichester.

Present: Mrs Duncton (Chairman)

Mr Patel, Mr Barnard, Mr R J Oakley and Mr Smytherman

Apologies were received from Lt Col Barton, Mrs Jupp and Mrs Sparkes

Absent: Mrs Brunsdon

Also in attendance: Mr Cooper and Mr Donaldson

Part I

1.   Declarations of Interest 

1.1 In accordance with the code of conduct, Mr Smytherman declared 
personal interests as follows:

 As a Governor of the Alternative Provision College in minute 4, 
Report by the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman 
Update

 As a member of Worthing Borough Council in relation to item 6, 
Standards Annual Report

2.   Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee 

2.1 Resolved – That, subject to the addition of Mr Donaldson’s name to 
the ‘In attendance’ section, the minutes of the meeting of the Committee 
held on 4 March 2019 be approved as a correct record and that they be 
signed by the Chairman.

3.   Compliments and Complaints Annual Report 

3.1 The Committee considered a report by the Executive Director Place 
Services and the Director of Communities (copy appended to the signed 
minutes), which set out the annual report on Compliments and Complaints 
received by the County Council.

3.2 The report was introduced by Dave Loveman (Customer Relations 
Manager) and David Tominey (Complaints and Representations Manager), 
who advised that information from complaints and compliments was 
considered and that opportunities for learning and for improving services 
was always sought. An increase in complaints had occurred but the broad 
range remained that around 75% of complaints were about Adults or 
Children’s Social Care or about highways and transport. 

3.3 The Committee made comments including those that follow. It:



 Highlighted that reductions to service levels would be likely to lead 
to more complaints and emphasised that communications about 
service levels could help to manage expectations.

 Emphasised the importance of early resolution of complaints and 
service requests and hoped that the current rate of 82% of 
complaints receiving a response within agreed timescales could be 
improved. Mr Tominey agreed that early resolution was beneficial 
and acknowledged that members were sometimes pivotal in this at 
a local level. He hoped that the 82% would improve to at least 
90%, recognising the complexity of some social care complaints.

 Asked if there were links between increasing complaints level in 
Children’s Services to the recent poor Ofsted Inspection result and 
whether the Commissioner for Children’s Services would see 
complaints data. Mr Loveman agreed that the increase in complaints 
levels might be connected to some extent with the problems in 
Children’s Services identified in the Ofsted report and advised that 
the Director of Children’s Services was considering complaints data 
and would share it with the Commissioner as appropriate.

 Expressed concern about the increase in complaints about staff 
behaviour and competence. Mr Loveman reported that not all of 
these complaints were upheld – sometimes complaints about staff 
behaviour or competence were simply down to the customer being 
aggrieved because a correct decision had been taken or 
implemented in accordance with Council policies. 

3.4 Resolved – That the report be noted.

4.   Report by the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman 
Update 

4.1 The Director of Law and Assurance reported that, further to minute 
10 of the last meeting, the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman 
had written to the County Council again, to ask the County Council to 
comply with its original recommendations in relation to the case previously 
considered by the Committee.

4.2 The Director advised that as the findings could not be rejected other 
than through judicial review, he recommended that the County Council 
should comply with the recommendations of the Ombudsman, that an 
apology be made, £400 be paid and that procedures should be reviewed. 
He advised that the Education and Skills Service had now accepted this 
and he did not consider that accepting the recommendations would set a 
precedent as each case is individually assessed and it remains the case 
that the Council does not agree with but accepts the findings.

4.3 The Committee noted the Director’s advice as Monitoring Officer. 
The Committee remained concerned about the implications of the findings 
of the Ombudsman, but did not consider it appropriate to consider a 
judicial review into the matter. It noted that the alternative provision 
eventually provided for the student concerned was now proving effective 
and that it was providing a good educational outcome.

4.4 Resolved – That the Ombudsman’s recommendations on the 
education complaint case be agreed – that the Council will:



(1) Apologise to Mr and Mrs X for not fully considering alternative 
approaches to ensuring an education for their daughter from April to 
July 2017;

(2) Pay them £400 to recognise the loss of educational opportunity 
during this period, to be used for the benefit of Y’s education;

(3) Remind relevant staff that the duty to provide alternative education 
may arise for reasons other than exclusion and illness.

5.   Standards Best Practice 

5.1 The Committee received a report by the Director of Law and 
Assurance (copy appended to the signed minutes), which set out 
proposals to implement two areas of best practice as defined by the 
Committee for Standards in Public Life.

5.2 The report was introduced by Charles Gauntlett (Senior Advisor, 
Democratic Services), who advised that it was proposed to add an explicit 
wording to the registration of interests form that a member would ‘confirm 
that I agree to abide by West Sussex County Council’s Code of Conduct’ as 
well as give notice of their interests. He confirmed that the other proposal 
was to add a list of other bodies which the Council owns or has set up to 
the Annual Governance Statement, confirming that they abide by the 
Nolan principles of openness. 

5.3 The Committee welcomed the proposals and agreed that these 
would address the two gaps identified in the County Council’s best practice 
on standards. It asked that the declaration to be added to the registration 
of interests form be highlighted in bold type.

5.4 Resolved –

(1) That the proposed amended wording to the registration of interests 
form in the appendix to the report be approved for use after future 
by-elections and elections, in bold type.

(2) That the Director of Law and Assurance be asked to list separate 
bodies within future Annual Governance Statements, together with 
confirmation that they abide by the Nolan principles.

6.   Standards Annual Report 

6.1 The Committee received a report by the Director of Law and 
Assurance (copy appended to the signed minutes), which set out a 
proposed Annual Report for submission to the County Council.

6.2 The report was introduced by Charles Gauntlett (Senior Advisor, 
Democratic Services) who advised that the report was positive, with little 
casework during 2018-19. 

6.3 The Committee welcomed the report as it highlighted the successful 
approach to conduct and standards by members of the County Council. It 



was hoped that the County Council’s good practice could be shared with 
other local authorities in the area.

6.4 Resolved – That the draft report be approved for submission to the 
County Council on 18 October 2019.

7.   Confidential Reporting Policy 

7.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Law and 
Assurance (copy appended to the signed minutes), which provided an 
update on referrals made through the Confidential Reporting 
(Whistleblowing) Policy.

7.2 The report was introduced by the Director of Law and Assurance, 
who invited the Committee to note the four referrals made and the 
outcomes from them. He advised that recommendations were to change 
the name of the Policy to the ‘Whistleblowing Policy’ and to publicise it to 
staff and through staff groups.

7.3 The Committee supported the proposal to rename the Policy as the 
‘Whistleblowing Policy’ as it was plainer English. The proposals to publicise 
the Policy were also supported and it was emphasised that efforts should 
be made to publicise it to all staff. The Committee also asked for future 
reports to include a table of the number of cases from the previous year, 
to give some comparison information.

7.4 Resolved –

(1) That the report be noted.

(2) That the Confidential Reporting Policy be renamed the 
Whistleblowing Policy.

(3) That the policy be promoted to all staff, including school staff, 
through appropriate methods of communication.

(4) That staff groups be invited to provide feedback on staff 
perceptions of the policy and its effectiveness as a route for 
raising concerns and in meeting the primary obligations of 
confidentiality and no adverse consequences.

8.   Date of Next Meeting 

8.1 The Committee noted that its next scheduled meeting would be held 
at 2.15 p.m. on Monday 4 November 2019 at County Hall, Chichester.

The meeting ended at 11.42 am

Chairman


